
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

Wednesday, 13th July, 2022 
6.30 pm 

 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Executive DATE - 13-07-22 Page 2 of 4 

 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 
ROOMS 2 & 3, BURNLEY TOWN 
HALL 
 
Wednesday, 13th July, 2022 at 6.30 pm 

 
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by 
Regulations (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 
Members are reminded that if they have detailed questions on individual 
reports, they are advised to contact the report authors in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a 
petition relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of Legal & 
Democracy by 5.00pm on the day before the meeting.  Forms can be obtained 
for this purpose from the reception desk at Burnley Town Hall, Manchester 
Road or at the Contact Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley or from the web at: 
http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234 . You 
can also register to speak via the online agenda.  Requests will be dealt with in 
the order in which they are received. 
 
There is limited space to accommodate members of the public due to Public 
Health guidance around social distancing.  You are advised to contact 
democracy@burnley.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 
 
AGENDA 
  
1) Apologies   
 To receive any apologies for absence   
2) Minutes  5 - 10 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 

June 2022 
 

 
3) Additional Items of Business   
 To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 

by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
  

 

 
4) Declaration of Interest   
 In accordance with the Regulations, Members are required to de
[...]
sed to only see £10k there, I hope that means that 
the picnic benches, zip wire and full refurbishment is still going ahead. Please 
can you confirm? Also, can we bring this forward to asap because it would look 
awful if the college was built before the community was considered.  
 

Rosehill with Burnley wood 
 

  As you are already aware I am opposed to a pump track being situated on 
Healey Heights adjacent to the turning circle on Rosehill Rd for reasons 
previous outlined not to mention the opposition from other residents who are 
already with young people and incidents of anti-social behaviour.

Page 28



 
REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 

 
DATE 13th July 2022 
PORTFOLIO Community & Environment 
REPORT AUTHOR James Astin 
TEL NO 01282 425011  

 
EMAIL jastin@burnley.gov.uk 

 
Review of Hackney Carriage Table Of Fares 

 
PURPOSE 

 
1. 
 

To consider a request from the Hackney trade to increase the Hackney Carriage Table of 
Fares. The proposed increase for Tariff 1 & 2 has the support of Hackney Carriage trade 
representatives and active/working Hackney Carriage drivers licensed by Burnley 
Borough Council. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
2. (1) That Executive approves the proposed increase to metered Hackney Carriage fares 

on Tariff 1 & 2 illustrated at Appendix B; and 
 

(2) That, in the event of any objections, Executive delegates authority to the Head of 
Streetscene in consultation with the Executive Member for Community and 
Environmental Services to consider any objections received; and after due 
consideration, to set a new implementation date, with or without modifications. 

 

 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. The setting of Hackney Carriage fares is an Executive function, but not a key decision.  

 
 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
4. The Hackney Carriage Table of Fares is reviewed at the request of the trade. This 

indicates the maximum charge that can be demanded for a journey in a Hackney 
Carriage and is set in the meter. As this is an Executive funct
[...]
 and 6.00 am 2 January: 
  For the first 1320 yards (three quarters of a mile) or 4 minutes…..£5.00 
  For each succeeding 220 yards or 40 seconds thereafter or a combination of both…..£0.40 

EXTRA CHARGES. 

  To cover cleaning and loss of income, where the interior of the vehicle is soiled (at the 
discretion of the driver) not exceeding    £50.00 

  Before the journey starts the driver must advise if He / She is exercising discretion to 
charge a maximum of £1.00 for carrying abnormal loads. (This does not apply to carriage of 
suitcases, hand – held luggage, shopping bags, prams / pushchairs or wheelchairs.)  

  Assistance dogs must be carried free of charge. 
 

UP-FRONT PAYMENTS 
DRIVERS MAY ASK YOU TO PAY AN ESTIMATED FARE / DEPOSIT UP-FRONT.  IF YOU DO NOT 
AGREE YOU MAY BE REFUSED TRAVEL. 

Complaints or Compliments Should Be Addressed to: 
THE LICENSING OFFICE, PARKER LANE, BURNLEY BB11 2DT OR BY E MAIL TO 
licensing@burnley.gov.uk 
Remember to note the taxi plate number and ask for a receipt for the journey 

 

Page 34

mailto:licensing@burnley.gov.uk


ITEM NO  

The Empty Homes Programme 
 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 

 
DATE 13th July 2022 
PORTFOLIO Housing and Leisure 
REPORT AUTHOR John Killion 
TEL NO 3188 

 
EMAIL jkillion@burnley.gov.uk 

 
 
PURPOSE 

 
1. To seek approval to make several Compulsory Purchase Orders (CPOs) for long term 

vacant properties in the private sector. 
 

2. To dispose of the properties in accordance with the Council’s Disposal of Empty 
Dwellings Policy and scheme of delegation or to Calico Homes as appropriate. 
 

3. To seek approval for a programme of external property Facelifting works on Albion Street 
Padiham, Wytham Street Padiham, and to the rears of Windsor Street and Ivory Street. 
 

4. To seek approval to build a property on the site of 10A Briercliffe Road, suitable for a 
family with a disabled member (subject to necessary permissions from Planning etc) 
using Better Care Funding. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
5. That the Head of Housing and Development Control in consultation with the relevant 

Executive Member approve in pursuance of the powers obtained under Section 17 of the 
Housing Act 1985 (as amended) to make the following compulsory purchase orders for 
the purpose of renovation and/or re-sale by the most appropriate method:  

 
           The Burnley (18 Russell Terrace Padiham Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2022 
           The Burnley (22 Wythburn Close Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2022 
           The Burnley (25 Crow Wood Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2022 
           The Burnley (38 Woodbine Road Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2022 
           The Burnley (12 Herbert Street Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2022 
           The Burnley (39 Herbert Street Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2022 
           The Burnley (47 Piccadilly Road Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2022 
           The Burnley (7 Parkinson Street Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2022 
           The Burnley (80 Reed Street Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2022 
           The Burnley (17 Thurston Street Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2022 
           The Burnley (23 Thurston Street Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2022 
           The Burnley (25 Thurston Street Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2022 
           The Burnley (24 Newman Street Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2022 
           The Burnley (10A Briercliffe Road Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2022 

Page 35

Agenda Item 10



           The Burnley (91 Basnett Street Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2022 
           The Burnley (18 Raglan Road Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2022 
            
       

6. That the Head of Legal and Democratic Services be authorised to agree terms for the 
acquisition of the properties, to acquire the properties in this report by agreement as an 
alternative to compulsory purchase in accordance with the terms of delegation. 

 
7. To authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to make minor amendments, 

modifications or deletions to the CPO schedule of interests and map, should this be 
necessary, and to finalise the making and submission of the CPO, including promoting 
the Council’s case at public inquiry, if necessary.  
 

8. Subject to confirmation by the Secretary of State to authorise the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services to secure full title to and possession of the CPO land as appropriate 
by: 
 

  Serving notice of confirmation of the CPO on all interested parties 
  Serving notice of intention to execute a General Vesting Declaration 
  Executing the General Vesting Declaration 
  Serving Notices to Treat and/or Entry as appropriate 
  Acquiring land and interests by agreement if possible 

 
9. That the Executive authorises the tendering of any renovation/building works in 

accordance with SOC 1, 15 and 16 and delegates power to accept the tender to the Head 
of Housing and Development Control. 
 

10. That the Executive approves that the proceeds from the sale of the properties is recycled 
back into the Empty Homes Programme for further acquisitions and renovations. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
11. The owners of these properties have been contacted and have either not responded at all 

or have given no reasonable proposals for renovating the property or bringing it back into 
housing use.   
 

12. These properties are long term vacant properties, being empty, in one case for 19 years. 
Without intervention by the Council through acquisition by agreement or CPO the 
properties may remain vacant, continue to deteriorate, attract anti-social behaviour, fly-
tipping and arson, all of which cause fear in local residents, resulting in a declining 
neighbourhood.  
 

           18 Russell Terrace Padiham Burnley vacant since 11th February 2020  
           22 Wythburn Close Burnley vacant for approximately 4 years 
           25 Crow Wood Burnley vacant since 14th October 2016 
           38 Woodbine Road Burnley vacant since 30th June 2017 
           12 Herbert Street Burnley vacant since 14th January 2013 
           39 Herbert Street Burnley vacant since 19th January 2013 
           47 Piccadilly Road Burnley vacant since 12th February 1996 
           7 Parkinson Street Burnley vacant since 21st January 2011 
           80 Reed Street Burnley vacant since 22nd April 2019 

Page 36



           17 Thurston Street Burnley vacant since 9th November 2017 
           23 Thurston Street Burnley vacant since 15th May 2012 
           25 Thurston Street Burnley vacant since 21st March 1998 
            24 Newman Street Burnley vacant since 3rd July 2020 
           10A Briercliffe Road Burnley vacant since at least 2008 
           91 Basnett Street Burnley vacant since 1st March 2015 
           18 Raglan Road Burnley vacant since 13th September 2017 
 

13. To use facelifting as a regeneration tool in certain areas to improve the external 
appearance of blocks, to assist in raising property values, to assist in raising demand and 
so reducing the number of empty properties and to encourage complementary investment 
in the properties by their owners. 
 

14. To further improve the appearance of key gateways and main thoroughfares. 
 

15. Through the Vacant Property Initiative and Empty Homes Programme over 150 
properties have been acquired, refurbished and re-sold or re let, bringing those properties 
back into use and providing high quality accommodation. 

 
 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
16. The Empty Homes Programme (EHP) is an established project and is an amalgamation 

of programmes used over the last several years.  The initiative identifies properties that 
have been vacant for a long period of time, and which are causing problems for 
neighbouring properties and local residents, mainly supporting the five current Selective 
Licensing designations but also borough wide. 

 
17. Since the inception of the programme in 2004, the num
[...]
een the Council and the property owner’s 
Valuer.  In addition, individual rights are protected by the statutory objection and inquiry 
procedure. 
 

31. It is anticipated that the recommendations in this report will have no further policy 
implications. 

Page 38



ITEM NO  

 
 
DETAILS OF CONSULTATION 

 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
 
FURTHER INFORMATION       
PLEASE CONTACT:  
John Killion (Project Officer Vacants) 
01282 425011 Ext. 3188 
 

      

ALSO:  
Clare Jackson (Private Sector Housing Manager) 
01282 477231 Ext. 7231 

      

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\2\3\AI00021325\$et3uwmi1.docx

ITEM NO  
 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 

 
DATE 13th July 2022 
PORTFOLIO Resources & Performance Management 
REPORT AUTHOR Adil Ahmed 
TEL NO 01282 477172 

 
EMAIL adil.ahmed@burnley.gov.uk 

 
Final Revenue Outturn Position 2021/22 

 
 
PURPOSE 

 
1.  To report the provisional position on the Council’s revenue accounts for 2021/22.    

 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
2. That the Executive Members are requested to recommend that Full Council approve: 

 
a) The provisional final position on the Council’s revenue account for 2021/22 

shows a net underspend of £221k which has been transferred to the Revenue 
Support Reserve.  The projected overspend from the outturn position estimated 
during quarter 3 budget monitoring was £12k.  
 

b) The transfers to/from Earmarked Reserves totalling a net £1.098m increase to 
reserves (see Appendix 2).  

 
c) The approval of additional revenue budget carry forward requests from Heads of 

Service totalling £1.349m (see Appendix 3). 

 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. 
 
 
 

To conclude the revenue budget monitoring process for 2021/22 and report the 
final outturn position as outlined in the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 
2021/22. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 11



SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 
 

 
 

Revenue Outturn position 

4. Members will recall that there were three
[...]
f capital expenditure incurred during 2021/22. 
 

 

2.  To seek approval of a revised 2022/23 capital budget after incorporating net carry forward 
commitments (slippage) from 2021/22. 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
3.  That the Executive Members are requested to recommend that Full Council approve: 

 
a) The final position on capital spending and financing of £33.504m for 2021/22 as 

shown in Appendices 1 & 2, which equates to 90% of the final resources 
position. 

 
b) The revised capital budget for 2022/23 totalling £41.408m as outlined in 

Appendix 3, (including net carry forward of £3.617m). 

 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
4.  
 
 

To conclude the capital budget monitoring process for 2021/22 and report the final 
outturn position as outlined in the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2021/22. 

5.  To increase the 2022/23 Council capital programme for amounts carried forward 
from 202/22 and other budget adjustments as shown in Appendix 3. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 12



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\2\3\AI00021326\$cnnrhf2k.docx

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 
 

 
 
 
6. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Capital Outturn Position 
 
Budget Changes and Expenditure Outturn Position: 
After incorporating all the recommendations approved throughout the financial year, the 
original capital budget of £18.792m (approved at Full Council on 24 February 2021) was 
revised to a final position of £36.671m per the cycle 3 capital monitoring report presented 
to the Executive on the 14 February 2022.   
 
Appendix 1 shows the final resources and outturn position.  Additional resources have 
been utilised in financing the outturn expenditure position totalling £0.715m split between: 
 

  £0.205m of brought-forward funding from 2022/23 (“reverse slippage”), utilising in 
advance, resources originally approved within the 2022/23 capital programme at 
Full Counci
[...]
,000

  -   

TOTAL OF ALL SCHEMES 37,791,441 3,821,794 (204,924) 41,408,311 16,550,077 883,686 2,160,000 411,996 3,000,000 691,906 987,642 350,000 18,620 925 22,457 1,041,404 1,300,000 13,014,613 974,985 41,408,311

2022/23 CAPITAL BUDGET AND FINANCING ELEMENTS APPENDIX 3

FINANCING ELEMENTS

Prudential 

Borrowing

Revenue 

Cont'n / 

Reserves

Better Care 

Grant

Historic 

England Fund

Heritage 

Lottery Fund

Lancashire 

Enterprise 

Partnership ERDF

Capital 

Receipts

Vacant 

Property 

Initiative 

Receipts

3rd Party  / 

Section 106 

Unsecured

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\2\3\AI00021327\$jj0tupb2.docx

ITEM NO  
 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 

 
DATE 13th July 2022 

PORTFOLIO Resources and Performance 
Management 

REPORT AUTHOR Howard Hamilton-Smith 
TEL NO 01282 477172 

 EMAIL Hhamilton-smith@burnley.gov.uk 
 

Annual Treasury Management Report  
Review of 2021/2 Activity 

 
 
PURPOSE 

 
1. To inform members of the Council’s treasury management activity during 2021/22. 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
2. That the Executive recommends that Full Council note the annual treasury 

management activity for the year ended 31 March 2022. 

 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. To comply with the regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 to 

produce an annual treasury management report review of activities and the actual 
prudential and treasury indicators for 2021/22. This report meets the requirements of 
both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) and the CIPFA 
Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code). 
Performance against the approved prudential and treasury indicators are shown in 
Appendix 1. 
 
During 2021/22 the minimum reporting requirements were that Full Council should 
receive the following reports: 
 
• an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Full Council 24 February       

2021) 
• a mid-year treasury update report (Full Council 08 December 2021) 
• an annual review following the end of the year describing the activity compared 

to the strategy (this report). 
 
The regulatory environment places responsibility on Members for the review and 
scrutiny of treasury management policy and activities.  This report is therefore 

Page 67

Agenda Item 13



important, as it provides details of the outturn position for treasury activities and 
highlights compliance with the Council’s policies previously approved by Members.  
 
This Council confirms that it has complied with the requirement under the Code to give 
prior scrutiny to all of the above treasury management reports by the Scrutiny 
Committee before they were reported to Full Council. Member training on treasury 
management issues was undertaken during the year on 25 November 2021 in order to 
support Members’ scrutiny role. 
 
 

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 
 

4. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Economy and Interest Rates (Provided by Link Asset Services) 
 
UK.  Economy. Over the last two years, the coronavirus outbreak has done huge 
economic damage to the UK and to economies around the world. After the Bank of 
England took emergency action in March 2020 to cut Bank Rate to 0.10%, it left Bank 
Rate unchanged at its subsequent meetings until raising it to 0.25% at its meeting on 
16th December 2021, 0.50% at its meeting of 4th February 2022 and then to 0.75% in 
March 2022.  
The UK economy has endured several false dawns through 2021/22, but with most of 
the economy now opened up and nearly back to business-as-usual, the GDP 
numbers have been robust (9% y/y Q1 2022) and sufficient for the MPC to focus on 
tackling the second-round effects of inflation, now that the CPI measure has already 
risen to 6.2% and is likely to exceed 8% in April. 
Gilt yields fell towards the back end of 2021, but despite the war in Ukraine gilt yields 
have shot higher in early 2022.  At

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Executive 13/07/2022  Page 1 of 7 
 

 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Wednesday, 13th July, 2022 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  
 Councillors A Anwar (Chair), S Graham (Vice-Chair), J Harbour, S Hussain, 

M Lishman and M Townsend 
 

OFFICERS   
 Mick Cartledge  Chief Executive 
 Simon Goff  Head of Green Spaces and Amenities 
 Howard Hamilton-Smith  Head of Finance and Property 
 Clare Jackson  Housing Manager 
 Joanne Swift  Head of Streetscene 
 Carol Eddleston  Democracy Officer 

 
  

14. Apologies  
 
All of those expected to attend were present. 
  

15. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the last meeting, held on 14th June 2022, were approved as a correct 
record. 
  

16. Declaration of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest in any of the items on the agenda. 
  

17. Play Strategy Review  
 
PURPOSE 
  
To review the Play Strategy 2017-2026 and to seek approval to progress implementation.  
  
DECISION 
  
That the Executive: 



 

 
Executive 13/07/2022  Page 2 of 7 
 

  
a.    Notes the progress made implementing the Play Strategy 2017-2026. 
b.    Approves the implementation of the Play Strategy as identified in the report. 
c.     Notes the recommendation to identify a town centre location for the future 

development of a wheeled sports area. 
d.    Approves the proposal to develop pump tracks in the locations identified in the 

report, subject to external grant and s106 funding. 
  
REASON FOR DECISION 
  
To ensure that the Council maintains an equitable distribution of play areas across the 
borough within the constraints of the limited resources available and makes adequate 
provision for wheeled sports on the borough. 
  
  

18. Review of Hackney Carriage Fares  
 
PURPOSE 
  
To consider a request from the Hackney trade to increase the Hackney Carriage Table of 
Fares. The proposed increase for Tariff 1 & 2 has the support of the Hackney Carriage 
trade representatives and active/working Hackney Carriage drivers licensed by Burnley 
Borough Council. 
  
DECISION 
  

1.    That Executive approves the proposed increase to metered Hackney Carriage fares 
on Tariff 1 & 2 illustrated at Appendix B to the report, and 

2.    That, in the event of any objections, Executive delegates authority to the Head of 
Streetscene in consultation with the Executive Member for Community and 
Environmental Services to consider any objections received and, after due 
consideration, to set a new implementation date with or without modifications. 

  
REASON FOR DECISION 
  
The setting of Hackney Carriage fares is an Executive function but not a key decision. 
  
  

19. Various Compulsory Purchase Orders for Empty Homes and Facelifting 
Scheme  

 
PURPOSE 
  

1.    To seek approval to make several Compulsory Purchase Orders (CPOs) for long 
term vacant properties in the private sector. 

2.    To dispose of the properties in accordance with the Council’s Disposal of Empty 
Dwellings Policy and scheme of delegation or to Calico Homes as appropriate. 

3.    To seek approval for a programme of external property Facelifting works on Albion 
Street Padiham, Wytham Street Padiham, and to the rears of Windsor Street and 
Ivory Street. 



 

 
Executive 13/07/2022  Page 3 of 7 
 

4.    To seek approval to build a property on the site of 10A Briercliffe Road, suitable for a 
family with a disabled member (subject to necessary permissions from Planning etc) 
using Better Care Funding. 

  
DECISION 
  

1.    That the Head of Housing and Development Control in consultation with the relevant 
Executive Member approve in pursuance of the powers obtained under Section 17 of 
the Housing Act 1985 (as amended) to make the following compulsory purchase 
orders for the purpose of renovation and/or re-sale by the most appropriate method:  

  
The Burnley (18 Russell Terrace Padiham Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 
2022 
The Burnley (22 Wythburn Close Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2022 
The Burnley (25 Crow Wood Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2022 
The Burnley (38 Woodbine Road Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2022 
The Burnley (12 Herbert Street Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2022 
The Burnley (39 Herbert Street Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2022 
The Burnley (47 Piccadilly Road Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2022 
The Burnley (7 Parkinson Street Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2022 
The Burnley (80 Reed Street Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2022 
The Burnley (17 Thurston Street Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2022 
The Burnley (23 Thurston Street Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2022 
The Burnley (25 Thurston Street Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2022 
The Burnley (24 Newman Street Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2022 
The Burnley (10A Briercliffe Road Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2022 
The Burnley (91 Basnett Street Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2022 
The Burnley (18 Raglan Road Burnley) Compulsory Purchase Order 2022 

                  
2.    That the Head of Legal and Democratic Services be authorised to agree terms for 

the acquisition of the properties, to acquire the properties in this report by agreement 
as an alternative to compulsory purchase in accordance with the terms of delegation. 

  
3.    To authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to make minor 

amendments, modifications or deletions to the CPO schedule of interests and map, 
should this be necessary, and to finalise the making and submission of the CPO, 
including promoting the Council’s case at public inquiry, if necessary.  
  

4.    Subject to confirmation by the Secretary of State to authorise the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services to secure full title to and possession of the CPO land as 
appropriate by: 
  

       Serving notice of confirmation of the CPO on all interested parties 
       Serving notice of intention to execute a General Vesting Declaration 
       Executing the General Vesting Declaration 
       Serving Notices to Treat and/or Entry as appropriate 
       Acquiring land and interests by agreement if possible 

  
5.    That the Executive authorises the tendering of any renovation/building works in 

accordance with SOC 1, 15 and 16 and delegates power to accept the tender to the 
Head of Housing and Development Control. 
  



 

 
Executive 13/07/2022  Page 4 of 7 
 

6.    That the Executive approves that the proceeds from the sale of the properties is 
recycled back into the Empty Homes Programme for further acquisitions and 
renovations. 
  

7.    That the Executive approves the facelifting schemes on Albion Street and Wytham 
Street in Padiham and the rears of Windsor and Ivory Street Burnley. 
  

8.    That the Executive approves the use of the Better Care Fund to rebuild a fully 
adapted house on the site of 10A Briercliffe Road for occupation by a family with 
disabled members subject to Lancashire County Council approval. 

  
REASONS FOR DECISION 
  

1.    The owners of these properties have been contacted and have either not responded at all or 
have given no reasonable proposals for renovating the property or bringing it back into 
housing use.   
  

2.     These properties are long term vacant properties, being empty, in one case for 19 years. 
Without intervention by the Council through acquisition by agreement or CPO the properties 
may remain vacant, continue to deteriorate, attract anti-social behaviour, fly-tipping and 
arson, all of which cause fear in local residents, resulting in a declining neighbourhood.  
  

           18 Russell Terrace Padiham Burnley vacant since 11th February 2020  
           22 Wythburn Close Burnley vacant for approximately 4 years 
           25 Crow Wood Burnley vacant since 14th October 2016 
           38 Woodbine Road Burnley vacant since 30th June 2017 
           12 Herbert Street Burnley vacant since 14th January 2013 
           39 Herbert Street Burnley vacant since 19th January 2013 
           47 Piccadilly Road Burnley vacant since 12th February 1996 
           7 Parkinson Street Burnley vacant since 21st January 2011 
           80 Reed Street Burnley vacant since 22nd April 2019 
           17 Thurston Street Burnley vacant since 9th November 2017 
           23 Thurston Street Burnley vacant since 15th May 2012 
           25 Thurston Street Burnley vacant since 21st March 1998 
           24 Newman Street Burnley vacant since 3rd July 2020 
           10A Briercliffe Road Burnley vacant since at least 2008 
           91 Basnett Street Burnley vacant since 1st March 2015 
           18 Raglan Road Burnley vacant since 13th September 2017 
  

3.    To use facelifting as a regeneration tool in certain areas to improve the external appearance 
of blocks, to assist in raising property values, to assist in raising demand and so reducing the 
number of empty properties and to encourage complementary investment in the properties 
by their owners. 
  

4.    To further improve the appearance of key gateways and main thoroughfares. 
  

5.    Through the Vacant Property Initiative and Empty Homes Programme over 150 properties 
have been acquired, refurbished and re-sold or re let, bringing those properties back into 
use and providing high quality accommodation. 
  



 

 
Executive 13/07/2022  Page 5 of 7 
 

  
  

20. 2021-22 Final Revenue Outturn Position  
 
PURPOSE 
  
To report the provisional position on the Council’s revenue accounts for 2021/22. 
  
DECISION 
  
That full Council be recommended to approve: 
  

a.    The provisional final position on the Council’s revenue account for 2021/22 shows a 
net underspend of £221k which has been transferred to the Revenue Support 
Reserve. The projected overspend from the outturn position estimated during quarter 
3 budget monitoring was £12k. 

b.    The transfers to/from Earmarked Reserves totalling a net £1.098m increase to 
reserves (see Appendix 2). 

c.     The approval of additional revenue budget carry forward requests from Heads of 
Service totalling £1.349m (see Appendix 3). 

  
REASON FOR DECISION 
  
To conclude the revenue budget monitoring process for 2021/22 and report the final outturn 
position as outlined in the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2021/22. 
  

21. 2021-22 Final Capital Outturn Position  
 
PURPOSE 
  

1.    To report to Members on the performance of the 2021/22 capital investment 
programme and present the financing of capital expenditure incurred during 2021/22. 

2.    To seek approval of a revised 2022/23 capital budget after incorporating net carry 
forward commitments (slippage) from 2021/22. 

  
DECISION 
  
That full Council be recommended to approve: 
  

a.    The final position on capital spending and financing of £33.504m for 2021/22 as 
shown in Appendices 1 & 2, which equates to 90% of the final resources position. 

b.    The revised capital budget for 2022/23 totalling £41.408m as outlined in Appendix 3, 
(including net carry forward of £3.617m). 

  
REASONS FOR DECISION 
  

1.    To conclude the capital budget monitoring process for 2021/22 and report the final 
outturn position as outlined in the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2021/22. 

2.    To increase the 2022/23 Council capital programme for amounts carried forward 
from 2021/22 and other budget adjustments as shown in Appendix 3. 

  



 

 
Executive 13/07/2022  Page 6 of 7 
 

22. Annual Treasury Management Review of 2021-22 Activity  
 
PURPOSE 
  
To inform members of the Council’s treasury management activity during 2021/22. 
  
DECISION 
  
That full Council be recommended to note the annual treasury management activity for the 
year ended 31 March 2022. 
  
REASONS FOR DECISION 
  
To comply with the regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 to produce an 
annual treasury management report review of activities and the actual prudential and 
treasury indicators for 2021/22. This report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code 
of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code). Performance against the approved 
prudential and treasury indicators are shown in Appendix 1. 
  
During 2021/22 the minimum reporting requirements were that Full Council should receive 
the following reports: 
  
•         an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Full Council 24 February 2021) 
•         a mid-year treasury update report (Full Council 08 December 2021) 
•         an annual review following the end of the year describing the activity compared to the 

strategy (this report). 
  
The regulatory environment places responsibility on Members for the review and scrutiny of 
treasury management policy and activities.  This report is therefore important, as it provides 
details of the outturn position for treasury activities and highlights compliance with the 
Council’s policies previously approved by Members.  
  
This Council confirms that it has complied with the requirement under the Code to give prior 
scrutiny to all of the above treasury management reports by the Scrutiny Committee before 
they were reported to Full Council. Member training on treasury management issues was 
undertaken during the year on 25 November 2021 in order to support Members’ scrutiny 
role. 
  
  

23. Exclusion of the Public  
 
Members determined to exclude the public from the meeting before discussion took place 
on the following item of business on the grounds that in view of the nature of the business 
to be transacted if the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of exempt 
information within the meaning of part 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
  

24. Towneley Hall Repairs  
 



 

 
Executive 13/07/2022  Page 7 of 7 
 

PURPOSE 
  
To report the outcome of procurement for the Towneley Hall repair contract and to identify 
the additional capital resources that are required to fund the repairs. 
  
DECISION 
  
That the Executive endorses the outcome of the procurement set out in the report and that 
full Council be recommended to approve the additional provision identified in the financial 
sections of the report in the Council’s Capital Programme 2024-25 to enable the repairs to 
Towneley Hall to be undertaken. 
  
REASON FOR DECISION 
  
The work to repair the Hall is vital to ensure the building is maintained. 
 
 


